ORIGINAL

427
Decision No. 3 4

AN 29 1980 |
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EASTON ROTEWELL, PLANT ; ' :

BROS. CORP., PETER H.

BEGR, and JOAN PHELAX,

Complainants, %
3
)

Case No. 1073& ‘
(med April 17, 1979)

VEe
INVERNESS WATER COMPANY,

and CITIZENS UTILITIES
COMPANY OF CALIFOENIA,

Defénda.nts.

Richard Massa, Attorney at Law, for
‘Xaston hothwell, Plant Bros. Corp.,
Peter H. Behr, and Joan Phelan;
complainants.

Jack H. Grossman (Attorney at law,
New lork), for Inverness Water
Company and Citizens Utilities
Company of California; defendants.

Peter Fairchild, Attorney at law, for
the Commission staff.

OPINICN

By Advice Letter No. 17, dated November 7, 1975 and
filed November 10, 1975, Inverness Water Company (Inverness)
sought the Commission's authority to deviate from the
provisions of its main extension rule. The deviation was
.sought on behalf of the owners of seven large parcels of




. . »
. .

‘land, which were to be subdivided into about 20 parcel‘s.;-/..
The plan proposed in the advice letter (the master plan)
called for the comstruction of about 2,500 feet of 6~inch
main, a storage tank, and modifications at an existing
booster station at an average cost per lot of $2,500. The
advice letter stated that the "facilities planned will enable
the utility to provide fire flows and pressures as requ:.red
by the Commission's General Order No. 103." However,
An the advice letter Inverness stated that since "several
owners desire immediate water service to their parcels,
it is requested tbat the utility be authorized to offer
water service to such parcels at whatever pressures and flows
may now be available upon receipt of an advance to the utility
by the land owner of the pro rata estimated cost of the
ultimate facilities planned. [R] As monies are advanced for
the planped facilities, they will be constructed in usable
increments until ultimately completed.”™

By Besolution No. W-1836, dated November 18, 1975, |
the Commission approved the deviation from the main extension rule
after finding that "the deviation will be .bemeficial to the
owners of each lot and will not be adverse to the public
interest and is justified™. The resolution and the st taff
memorandum in support thereof recited the allegations in the
advice letter practically verbatim.

The xap attached to the advice letter shows 21 numbered
lots with title in 8 different owners.




Pursuant to Advice Letter No. 17 and Resolution No. W-1836,
zain extension agreements were executed by Plant Bros. Corp.
(Plant Bros.) on Fébm,ary 20, 1976, by Charles E. Rothwell
on April 4, 1976, by Peter H. Behr on Fedbruary 10, 1976,%
and by Joan Phelan on March 23, 1976. BEach of the four
agreements called for the construction of the first increment
of the master plan, which consisted of 2,500 feet of 6-inch
main on Sterling, Vision, Madrone, and Woodhaven, including
twelve 3/L-inch services, one public fire hydrant, and necessary
booster modifications. The first increment of the master
plan was estimated by Inverness to cost $30,650 of which
$10,100 was advanced by Plant Bros., $5,000 by Rothwell,
$5,200 by Behr, and $10,350 by Phelan. Inverness later
refunded $100 to Plant Bros., $200 to Behr, and $350 to
Phelan, reducing total advances to $30,000.

The advances were made to Invernmess in proportion
to the number of lots to be served at the rate of $2,500
per lot, as illustrated below'

2/ Peter H. Behr did not date the agreement when he signed.
The date of February 10, 1976 is the date the agroement
was signed by W. B. Stradley for Invorness.




o e
C.10734 - dr/ks ' | .

W
D
i

Qwner - - - - -~ ‘j‘”‘“"No:"of“”I;otS“"' Advances
Plant Bros. | A L $10,000
Rothwell : 2 5,000
" Bebr 2 - T 5,000
Phelan _‘ 'y 10,000 -
- Totals - - $30,000

In 1976, following the execution of the_agrevements, ‘
Inverness caused the first increment of the master plan to be
constructed at a cost of $4L4,924, as indicated below:

s |
(Linear Feet) Services  Hydrants
426 7 1
':\ 1,060 f 14' l '
‘1,154 1 1

Booster . ‘
- Modifications -

Totals - 2,640 ’ 12

3

* Area A relates to the Rothwell and Phelan
properiies; Area B relates to the Plant Bros.
property; and Area C relates to the Bebhr

propeﬂy. )

Soon. after the completion of these facilities,'it
began to appear to Bothwell, Plant Bros., Behr, and Phelan
(the complainants) that the remaining facilities contemplated
in the master plan were not likely to be built in the reasonably
foreseeable future. This realization prompted a lengthy,
but -Inconclusive correspondence with the Commission staff,

N




C.10734 dx/ks/3n

the purpose of which was to induce Inverness to complete the
facilities and thus make fire flows and‘pressures available

to the complainants. Wher this informsl corplaint procedure

did pot produce results, the complainants filed a formel
corplaint on April 17, 1979. Inverress filed its answer on

May 21, 1979. o

A prehesring conference and two days of publie hearing
were held before Administrative Law Judge Bser and the

matter was subritted August 1, 1979, subject to the filing

\

of late~filed exhibits, which have beer received.
The Corplaint

The complaint contains various allegations of fact,
many of which are summarized above. However, the central
centention is thats

"...defendants fraudulently induced the
Comrission to 8llow devigtion from the
law (Genersl Order 103). Then, with
Advice Letter 17 in hand, defendants
frauvdulently induced corplainants to
advance money for service at less than
102 levels, knowing full well that the
‘temporary deviation' authorized by
Advice Letter 17 would be permanent,”
(Complaint, page L.) o

The facts supporting the conteﬁ;ion of fraudulent
inducement sre that: ! ‘ .

"At the time the Advice Letter was submitted
and at the time the above individuels
[comglainants] were induced to advance
the $30,650 referred to, defendants knew

full well that the owners of & of the

remaining 9 parcels had no intention of
participating in any line extension
agreement because they already had water
on their property. The owners of the
remaining 3 lots were not and have not
been approached by defendants with regard
to participating in the line extension

as outlined in Advice Letter 17."
(Complaint, page L. )

~5-




_C.20734 . dr/ks/3n

The Relief Sought

In their prayer, the complainants request an order
revoking Advice Letter No. 17 and the deviation from the require-
ments of General Order No. 103 (G.O. 103). They also request
an order requiring the defendants to complete the facilities contem-
plated by Advice Letter No. 17. Moreover, they request the refund
of the sdvances made by Behr. Finally, they request that attorzey
fees and costs be awarded to thenm.

The request for a refund of Behr's advance is
apparently based upon the theory that the 6~inch msin
constructed between Sir Francis Drake Boulevard and
Woodhaven Road was a rate base improvement totally unrelated
to Behr's property.

Discussion

: It is immediately apparent from the fbregoing
recitation of facts that both parties have proceeded upon

a significant misconception of what the Commission authorized
in Resolutiorn No. W-1836. Since it is brief, Resolution

No. W-1836 is reproduced in full as follows:

"SUBJECT: COrder autkhorizing Inverness Water
« Company to deviate from Rule 15,
Main Extensions, to serve an
anticipated 20 lots in Inverness,
Marin County.

"WHEREAS: INVERNESS WATER COMPANY by Advice
Letter No. 17, received November 10, 1975
requests authority under Section 5322 of the
Public Utilities Code to deviate from the
main extension rule by allowing it to accept
advances for approximately 20 lots in
proportion to o rata estimated cost
of the planned thcgiities, and

"WHEREAS: The estimated average cost for
each lot iz $2,500 to pay for 2,500 feet

of 6-inch pi a storsge tank and additional
boostcr fac 1tics, nnd :

-




"WHEREAS: Each advance will be refunded
under Section C.2.a and b of the main
extension rule, and

*TEE COMMISSION FINDS that the deviation
will be beneficial to the owners of each
lot and will not be adverse to the public
interest and is justified,

*IT IS ORDERED that Inverness Water Co

is authorized to deviate from its filed
main extension rule as referred to above
and filed with Advice letter No. 17."
(Exhivit 3.) '

The resolution does not grant the requested anthority
"to offer water service to such parcels at whatever pressures
and flows may now be available”. (Advice Letter No. 17; Exhibit 1.)
Accordingly, the resolution did not authorize Inverness to
deviate from the provisions of G.0. 103.

Since the resolution did not authorize the recuested
deviation from the provisions of G.0. 103, the issves are:

(1) Is suck a deviation now necessary? (2) If so, should the
deviation now be granted? 3(a)If so, on what terms and
conditions? 3(b) If not, what relief should be offered to

the complainants? | '

‘We pow address the first issue, whether a deviation
from G.0. 103 is now necessary. Since Invernmess concedes that
the facilities installed pursuant to Advice Letter No. 17 do not
provide 500 gallors per minute (gpm) of fire flow,: the first
issue will be decided by determining what is the appropriate
level of fire flow. | | |

2/ Resolution Fo. W-1836 was signed November 18, 1975. Since

""" no application for rehearing was filed, the resclution is
& final order of the Commission and is conclusive. '
(Public Utilities Code, Section 1709.)

-

-7- :




In the advice letter Inverness stated that fire flow
of 500 gpm plus 10-20 gpm were required for its system. This
statement is consistent with G.C. 103,y Section VIII(1)(a)(2),
which requires a minimur fire flow of 500 gpm where the land
use involves a lot density of less than one singl e-family
residential unit per acre.

At the hearing, Stradley. the general manager of
Inverness and the signer of the advice letter, changed his
rosition. It was his opinion that the fire flow of 500 gpm
was not now required but that 250 gpm was required. This
contention corresponds with G.O. 103, Section VIII(1)(a)(l),
which requires a2 minimum fire flow of 250 gpm where the land
use is: “Rural, residential with a lot density of two or less
per acre primarily for recreational and retirement use.”

Stradley testified that in 1975 the county zoning
ordinance allowed eight houses on two acres (approximstely.
10,000 square feet per lot), whereas now the zoning ordinance
allows only one house for every two acres. No documentary
evidence was introduced to support his contention with respect
to the requirements of the past or current zoaipg ordinances,
and he was unable to testify whether the new zoning ordinance
applicable to the Inverness area had merely been recommended
by the Planning Commission or had actually been passed by
the Board of Supervisors. In any event, the provisions of
Sections VIII(1)(a)(1l) and (a)(2) of GiO. 103 make the
size of lots irrelevant. If the zoning ordinance in fact

4/ See Appendix A for Section VIII(1)(a) of G.0..103.




. ' .
v -
R .

C.10734 dr/ks/in

required a density of one house for every two acres, that
density is within the terms of both Subsection (a)(l) and
(2)(2). What really distinguishes betweer Subsections (a)(1)
and (a)(2) for the purposes of this proceeding is not lot

size but land use. Subsection (a)(1l) involves rural,
residential property primarily for recreational and retirement
use, whereas Subsection (a)(2) involves simgle-family
residential uses. | )

‘ Stradley's testimony on the question of land use was
based on his general observation of the way the area is '
actually developing., He mentioned specifically that he
observed horses and fences to accommodate horses and recreational
facilities like tennis courts. He further testified that
“there are a lot of retired people™ in Inverness.z/ Many of
the customers, he said, use no water during many months of
the year apparently due to extensive traveling. Others
live elsewhere and come to Inverness on weekends or occasionally.
However, Stradley did not know what percentage of people in
Inverness are over 65. He did net kmow what percentage of the

houses served were second houses as opposed to . principal -
places of residence. |

Counsel for Inverness conceded, however, that “Mr. _Stradley
;doesn't have intimate lmowledg’e of whet’her or not ther e{e

- +iving-in those houses are retired or mot". (Pr. '3-]:7-.§e ?

-




C.10734 _dr/ks/4n

In ‘the absence of some factual study of Inverness®
customers, perhaps based on billing records, we are not \
inclined to credit Stradley's poorly supported opinion of the
land use in the Inverness area. In addition, such testimony
is entirely too convenient. Since the nutility cannot show
that the facilities now in place produce 500 gpr of fire flow,
a facile way of avoiding that requirement is to contend

that only 250 gpm is required. Ve conclude ‘that Inverness

is bound by its statements in the advice letter to supply

500 gpm of fire flow. No credidle facts of record impeach its
original determination that 500 gpm is the appropriate level
of fire flow for the land uses in this area. Accordingly,
Inverness is in viclation of G.O. 103 in that the facilities
installed pursuant to Advice Letter No. 17 do not provide the
appropriate level of fire flow. Therefore, the Commission
must either authorize Inverness to deviate from G.O. 103

or order Inverness to remedy the violation.

We now address the second issue, whether a deviation
from G.0. 103 should bde granmted to Inverness. Although we may
bave inadvertently failed to suthorize the requested deviations
in 1975, we should not now turn bdack the clock and act in the
manner we would bave acted then, given the information then
available to us. Rather, the requested deviation will be
analyzed in the light of all the facts and circumstances
revealed and of record in this proceeding.

It should first be nmoted that the master plan concept

originated with Inverness. However, from the time it was first
- proposed to the Commission in Advice Letter No. 17, :it should have
been suspect. The equivocal langunage of the advice letter
suggested that Inverness did mot know what parcels and owners
would participate in the master plan nor when the plan would

-10-




.
v
* .

C.1073L dr/ks/4n/ks

be fully executed. Inverness stated that "approximately.seven
large parcels of land™ were involved, which were to be =plit

into "about 20 parcels”. (Emphasis added.) The mop attached
to Advice letter No. 17 lists & owners and 21 numbered lots under

the title "Planned Lot Splits”™. The 21 numbered lots, with the
exception of Iots 13 and 21, are outlined in yellow. A legend
on the map indicates that the lots outlined in yellow are the
lots to be split. The advice letter as a whole leaves us

wondering which and how »any lots are subject to the master
plazn.

While the advice letter itself is confusing, the
evidence makes it clear that Inverness did not have a reasonable
expectation that it could obtain main extension agreements
from many of the lot owners within a reasonable period of time,

nnexr ts O and 10

In the year 197, Inverness was negotiating \d:th
Edward Conner for a main extension to his property. Those
negotiations were terminated by a letter from Inverness to
Conner.dated March 13, 1974, which stated:




. .
. ) '
* .

C.1073% dr/in

*This is to confirm our telephone conversation,
and to avoid any misunderstanding. You
stated that you have decided to install
your own on~site water facilities on your
own property in Inverness, California,.
and do not need water supplied by the
Inverness Water Company. Consequently,
we will now consider your project closed.
Maybe at some later date we can be o
service to you." \

Thus, the year prior to the submission of Advice

Letter No. 17 to the Commission, Inverness knew that Conner
did not want service from it. But this is not all. By letter
dated August 15, 1975 Inverness gave notice of a meeting |
concerning its proposed master plan to persons it thought
night be Interested. Notice was mailed tc Edward Conner, but
he did not respond or attend the meeting on September 11, 1975.
By letter dated September 19, 1975 Inverness informed ome of
the other active participants in the master plan project
(Phelan) that it would be contacting other potential
participants in the rear future. There is, however, no
cvidence of any contact having been made with Conner.
Stradley did testify that: '

*"We had discussions with Mr. Conners
subsequently that indicated ke was
continuing to develop his property.

"We had information from the county,
and from the Coastal Commission, that
they would not allow development with
private wells.

"We had every reason to believe that
¥r. Conners was going to continue
developwent and need water from us.”
(h'o 54.) ' '

-




C.1073% dr /ks/;jn

Stfadley ‘'was asked the question:

"Now, did you have any specific information,
prior to the time you put Mr. Conners'
name upon the map that you sent to the
Commission, that Mr. Conners was goling
to participate in this line extension?”

Stradley replied:

"l believe we did. I am not sure
whether it’s in writing or my own mind,
or in my staff's mind. :

*But we were in touch with Mr. Conner
on an ox:?oing basis.” '
(Tr. 54.

It may be inferred that if any documentary evidence
of such "ongoing™ contacts existed, Invermess would have produced
it. If such contacts were oral, Stradley presumably could have
been more specific about them. As it was, Stradley was not
able to relate whether such contacts were with himself or his
staff.

We can only conclude that Inverness did not have a
Teasonable basis for believing that Mr. Conner would participate
in the master plan within a reasonable reriod of time.

Lewis (Iots 11 and 12) :

" Stradley further testified that Inverness did not have
letters from Lewis requesting service for Lots 11 and 12.
He did remember, vageely, that mMy. Lewis 'was either ‘the cwmer,
or had an intent to develop, or Bad some connection with the
planned development ‘of Lots 11 and 12" (Tr. 37). The only
sention of Lewis’ name in the documentary evidence appears
on Exhidit 32, a letter from Inverness to several property
owners presumably interested in the master plan. A motation
' on the certificate of service indicates that M. Lance Cerny o
Tepiled with the Information that Léwis of Tecumseh, Michigan, - -
was the new owner. ) R :

-13-




Retlines (lot 13)

Again, Sttadley testified that he had no document
requesting service for Iotﬂ13, but added that Lot 12 was not
included within the master plan boundaries. While it fs true
that the original msp filed with the Commission showed Tot 12
to be outside the master plan boundsries, nevertheless, it was
listed on that map as one of the plamned lot splits. In
eddition, the map attached to the msin extension agreements,
the one upon which the complainants relied, did not contain
a2 boundary lire but did list Lot 12 eas one of‘the pﬁanned
lot splits.

Inverness did not have a reasonsble basis for

believing that either lLewis or Retlines wonld participate
in the master plan.

Rothwell (Lots 5, 6, 7, and 8)

Rothwell testified that he accuired Lots 5 and 6
in 1962 when they were a single parcel and that he acouired
Lets 7 and & 8s a single parcel from the Logemamns in 1973.
He subdivided both of the original parcels into two lots each
in 1974. Rothwell lives on Lot 6. In 1963 he comstructed
bis own water supply system on Lot 6, which comsists of a
well 220 feet deep, two water tanks holding 4,000 gallons,
and necessary piping.

Water service was at all times relevant to this
proceeding provided to Lot 7 by Invermess. Whaile the Logemanns
owned Lot 7, they reanted the lot and the bhouse thereon to
Nancy Blunk. Her father, Howard Waite, constructed a water
system to deliver water from Inverness' main on Madrone Avenue




. ) T )

C.10734 dr/3n

across the intervening property of “Ja;nes Kingé/ _to lot 7.
Howaxrd Waite built a catch tank on Madrome Avenue into which
water was ‘pumped at relatively low pressure from the mains on
Madrone Avenue. A pump then pushed the water from the catch tank
to a holding tank, which served-the residence. The evidence'
indicates that Inverness consented to this arrangement.
Inverness’ own records show that Nancy Blunk was given service
from 1970 through August 15, 1975. Rothwell testified that
Inverness knew about its service to Lot 7 because it was
billing Nancy Blunk monthly for that service. When she moved
out, the billing was shifted to W. Parmer Fuller III, who
bought Lot 7 from Rothwell on August &, 1975.

Rothwell testified that, because of the existence
of a private water supply to Lot 6 and Inverness service to
Lot 7, he never requested that Inverness provide water to four
parcels. He stated that, before the master -plan was eavisioned,
he approached Inverness to see if the utility could supply the
two parcels which did not already have water. He talked with
engineers of Invernmess in Sacramento for a period of some months
about service tw his two lots. Inverness presented a map
indicating the extension of the line to’ h:.s _prb_perties.: ~Rothwell
stated that the line extension on that map showed three outlets,
the third of which he asked to be designated tentative and
which he later withdrew. He originally thought that he might
like a backup line for his own system on Lot & but finally decided
that he did not need a backup line and withdrew that reqﬁe'st‘.
His fipal request was for two comnections to the main on.

. ¥adrone Avenue. , : | | |

.

6/ Howard Waite built and maintained this system on James King's
property - pursuant to a license agreement with James King.
Rotbwell bas a similar license agreement with James King.

- =15-




Eventually, Rothwell learned about the master plan

T proposed by Inverness for this same ared. This prlan superseded
his individual negotiations with Inverness.

Rothwell was not pleased with the master plan or with
Advice Letter No.. 17. However, by letter dated December 22, 1975
Stradley partislly excused Rothwell from participating in the
master plan based upon the existing supply on Lot 6 and service to
ot 7. Eventuslly, Rothwell advanced $5,000 to Invermess
and became s participant:in the master plan.

It is inconceivable that in a small water utility
of oznly 433 metered customersz/ the employees would not know
that Rothwell's Lot 7 bad been served by Inverness for several
years and that Rothwell had his own water supply. Rothwell's
testinony is uncontroverted on this point. No other conclusion
can be reached but that Inverness knew, or should have known
in the exercise of reasonsble diligence, that Rothwell's Lots
6 and 7 would not be participating in the master plan.

Burd (Tots 20 and 21)

It was stipulated by counsel that gt the time of
mailing of Advice Letter No. 17, Lots 20 and 21, ‘as shown on the
map attached to the advice letter, were served by Inverness.

- (Tr. 187) Inverness, nevertheless, srgues that it had information
from wbich it could reasonably conclude that Burd bad undeveloped
property in the immediate area of Lots 20 and 21 that needed
water service. Invermess introduced into evidence a document
(Expibit 36) from the Marin County Planzing Department, which
requests reports from other governmental entities on the
proposed land division of Burd. The document is dated

Decision No. 90436 dated July 19, 1979 in Application
Fo. 58857, page 1 (Exhidit L). = -

-16~




. .
. ’ -

October 25, 1973. The land division relates to Assessor’s
Parcels Nos112-330-06, 08, 09, and 12. The document contains
a recommendation of the Marin County Fire Department that a
6~inch fire hydrant be located at the intersection of Kehoe Way
‘and Woodhaven Road. ' ‘

A letter dated May 21, 1974 from Inverness to Burd
(Exkidbit 33) indicated that on that date, Burd was interested
in water service to property in the Woodhaven Road area.:

On August 15, 1975 a letter was mailed by Inverness
t0 persons presumably interested in the master plan. Burd -
was one of the addressees. There is no evidence of any response
by Burd, and be did not attend the meeting held on
Septenmber 11, 1975. _

Inverness also introduced a parcel map dated July 23,
1979 (Exhidbit 34) showing the varioms parcels owned by Burd.
The map depicts three of the four parcels (06, 08, and 09)
mentioned in Exhibit 36. Exhibit 34 was allegedly based upon
an assessor's parcel map dated February 29, 1972 (Exhibit 35a).
However, the assessor's parcel map shows Parcel 12 (the fourth
parcel mentioned in Exhibit 36), but the alleged derivative
map dated July 23, 1978 (Exhibit 34) shows Parcels 06 and 12 as
a single parcel labeled ™06". 3till another assessor's parcel
map (Exhibit 35b) was introduced by Inverness. It is dated
February 28, 1973 and shows Parcel 06 divided into-Parcels 3L
and 35,and Parcel 12 divided into Parcels 33 and 36.

It sppears to be true that during 1972 and 1973
there was a process of subdivision taking place on the property
described as Lots 20 and 21 on the map -attached to Advice Letter
No..:17... Exhibits 5 and 6 suggest that parts of Lots 20 and 21
had been sold to others. The names. associated with Lot 20 on
. Bxhibits 5 and 6 are "Welch” with "(Burd)" below. The names
associated with Lot 21 are "Browabach" with "(Bird)" Below. ~

-17-




. C-2073. _a¥in /s : N | .

-, .

Neither Brownbach nor Welch were invited to the
meeting on September 11, 1975 and neither atvended. It might
be inferred that they were the owners of lots that Burd had
sold. ' -

Stradley testified that he understood that Burd
was receiving water service on Parcel 08 and that he assumed
that Burd was going to develop Parcels 06 and 09. However,

- this testimony does not jide with other testimony that Burd
was receiving service from Inverness in early 1960 nor with
Exhibit 36, which shows Burd in the process of obtaining a
subdivision approval for Parcel 08 on October 25, 1973.

In summary, the information Stradley relied upor in
adddg Burd's name to the list of planned lot splits was
dated, at least insofar as this record reflects information
available to him, in November 1975. At best, the latest
information of a positive nature was the letter of May 21,
1974, one and a half years before Advice Letter No. 17 was
mailed to the Commission. However, the ¥est evidence of Burd's
level of interest in the master plan is his failure to. respond
to the potice of the meeting and his failure to attend. This
lack of response should bave prompted Inverness.to investigate
the readiness of Burd to participate in the master plan. No
such investigation was spparently made. “Inverness,nevertheless,
represented to the Commission and to the parties to the main
extension agreements that Burd was a petont:‘."él Pparticipant in
the master plan. At the time of such representation Inverness
-did not have reasonable grounds for believing that Burd would
be a participant within the reasonably foreseeable future.




£.2073% dr/%¥/n/ks

Having concluded that Inverness did not have before
it facts from which it could have reasonably concluded that
Conner, Lewis, Retlines, Rothwell (as to Lots 6 and 7), or
Burd would become participants in the master plan within a
reasonable time after its approval, we believe it would be
inappropriate to grant a deviation from G.0. 103.

Advice LetterNo. 17 was no. doubt submitted to the
Commission based on the premise that only a temporary deviation
from G.0. 103 was contemplated by Inverness. That premise was
unfounded then,and it remains unfounded today.

Issue 2, :"should a-deviation-now-be.granted?", has
been answered in the negative. Issue 3(a), "upon what terms
and conditions should a deviation be granted?", is thus moot.

We next address issue 3(b), "what relief should be afforded
to the complainants?” |

Complainants first requested that both Advice Letter No. 17
and the deviation from the requirements of G.0. 103 be revoked.
Since Advice Letter No. 17 was only granted as to the deviation from
the main extension rule, it is unnecessary for us to issue any
order with respect thereto. Also, since no deviation from the
requirements of G.0. 103 was granted, there is no such deviation to
revoke.

Complainants' next request is that Invemess be ordered

to complete the facilities contemplated by the master plan. We

conclude that this is the appropriate result. The msster plan was

Inverness' concept. Inverness had the responsibility to make
sdequate preparations and to do such preliminary work and investi—

- gation &s was necessary to insure its completion within a reasonable
time. Inverness altogether failed to take such steps.




C.1073k Jn

The record shows that if the entire project had been
completed in 1976, it would have cost approximately $80, OOO.§/
If the owners of all 21 lots had participated in the project,
the owners would have been required to pay 1/21st per lot of the
total construction cost of $80, 000 or $3,810 (rounded) per lot.
Therefore, if each of the four complainants advances the difference
between $3,810 and $2,500 per lot, Inverness should be required to
construct the facilities as yet incomplete. The differénce

between the total cost of construction and the amounts advanced ‘
should be borme by Invernmess.

Total expended for portion constructed)
Storage tank - Tr. 121)

1460 Jin.ft. ® $10 per foot - Bx. 39)




C.10734  dr /ks/jn fks

Finally, complainants request the refund of advances .
made by Behr. This request is based upén the claim that the
portion of the master plan related to Béhr's property was 2
plant improvement required by the State Department of Publmc
Health. the purpose of which was to tie the Invernees system
with the Sea Haven System and thus make filtration available
to all parts of the system. We <o not believe, however, that
this claim properly states the issue. The issue is, was
this plant improvement (the intertie) a proper price %0 exact
from a person seeking water service under Inverness' main.
extension rule (Tariff Rule 15)? If it was, then the issue is
settled adversely to complainants | ' '

A ceterminat 1on of this issue must be made under
the terms of the ‘main extension rule. Section A(3)(d) of Rule
NO. L5, main zxXteasion, specifies that "any *“c;viauéi;.;zhat
civides a parcel of land-inﬁo two or more parcels" is not
entitled o a main extension without payment. Accordznuly,

Behr, who divided his parcel into Lots 18 and 19, must pay for
the main extension to his property. |

Second, we believe that to require Behr to advance }

funds toward the cost of the intertic wes a reasonadble application
of the main extension rule. The only other alternativ_g"tOy
building the intertie would have been approximately aé‘céstly,
would nog have benefited the system as 2 whole, and*would'have‘
been costly vo operate and maintain. Voreover, Eehr
beneflited from

the master plan construction o the same

9/ A costly and complex dual booster systex.

-21-




. '
+

€.10734 dr/3in

-

_extent as the other owners who _signed.the main extension agreements,
and those persons do not seek refunds of their advances. Finally,
Behr has now sold the property to others. Presumably, the sale
price of the lots reflected the increased value which resulted fronm
water service to those lots. To now order refunds to Behr would
result in a windfall to bim. '

One final matter must be addressed. By Decision No. 90436
dated June 19, 1979 the Commission authorized the sale of Inverness
to the Inverness Public Utilities District (District). The sale
price was $330,000, "sudbject to adjustment and reimbursement as
provided in the agreement”. The agreement-is Exhibit 28 in this
proceeding. Paragraph 5 of that agreement deals with the subject
of mandatory comstruction, as follows: |

" 5. Mandatory Construction.

"(a) Seller has been ordered by goveramental
agencies having jurisdiction over Seller
to perform certain construction with
respect to the Assets. Buyer desires o
perform such comnstruction in Seller's
stead after the Closing Date. Seller and
Buyer shall use their best efforts to obtain
permission of such governmental agencies for
deferment of said construction to a period
commencing on or after the £losing Date.

"{i) If such permission is obtained,
Buyer shall not be liable for
any costs incurred by Sellexr in
connection with such construction
prior to the Closing Date; provided,
however, that if Buyer mskes use of
engineering studies or plans developed
by or for the benefit of Seller in
connection with performance of such
construction, then Buyer shall reimburse
Seller for Seller’s costs actually
“incurred in connection with such
studies and plans. ' '




* .

C.10734 dr/4n

"(b)

t... '

(1) If Seller's application to defer
commencement of construction is
disapproved, then Seller shall
proceed with such construction in
accordance with orders of govermmental
agencies having jurisdiction, and
on the Closing Date Buyer shall
reimburse Seller for the actual
construction costs incurred by
Seller; provided, however, that
Seller shall submit to Buyer all -
plans and contracts with respect
to such construction not less
than ten {10) days prior to commence-
ment of work or execution of any
'such contract, and Seller shall

- not proceed with work or execute
any contract if Buyer reasonably
objects thereto within such
ten (10) day period.

Except as described in paragraph {a) above,
Seller shall perform no new construction with
respect to the Water System unless such
construction is legally required in order to
serve additional customers t0 whom Seller is
obligated to furnish service prior to the
Closing Date or unless such construction is
necess to maintain service to customers at
present levels. In the event such new
construction is required, the actual cost of
such construction, minus any customer advances
paid to Seller with respect to such service, ~—
shall be reimbursed to Seller by Buyer on the
Closing Date. Buyer shall assume Seller's '
ligbility to refund to any such additional
customers® advances for construction in accordance
with the terms of this para%raph (b). .Seller
shall furnish to Buyer not less than ten (10) days
Prior to commencement of any construction with
respect to such additionsl customers all plans
and contracts with respect to such comstruction,
and Seller shall not proceed with such
construction if Buyer reasonsbly objects to

such plans or contracts during such ten (10) day
peri od." 7 ‘




C.10734 dr/jn’/ks

— e ek o = o ——————

Decision No. 90436 impliedly approved the terms and
conditions of the sale, as expressed in the purchase and sale
sgreement. Any order which issues from this proceeding should
not contravene Decision No. 90436 or the agreement approved thereby.._/
Therefore, our order which follows will be subject to the
prov:xs:uons of the purchase and sale agreement.

Findings of Fact -

1. The facilities installed by Inverness pu:'suam; to Advice
Letter No. . 17 do not provide fire flow of 500 gpm.

2. The land use in the service area of Inverness is s:.ngle-
family residential.

3. At the time Advice Letter No.:17 was submitted to the
Commission, Inverness did not have a reasonable e:cpectation. that
it would be able to obtain main extension agreements from Comnmer,
Lewis, Retlines, Rothwell (with respect to Lots 6 and 7), and
Burd within the reasonably foreseeable future.

L. The inclusiom of Behr in the master plan was reasonable
and cons:.stent with the main extension rule.

5. No evidence was introduced to establish the l:.a.b:.l:.ty of
Citizens Utilities Company of Califoma for any of the acts .
alleged or proven.

Con¢lusions of Law
1. Resolution No. W-1836 did.not authorize Invermess to
deviagte from the provisions of G.0. 103. |

20/ A modii‘icxtion of the agreement in this proceeding w"‘ld
constitute a collateral attack upon a final and conclus:.ve
order of the Commission and would violate Sections 1708
and 1709 of the Public Utilities.Code. -

. . - . R
g P
a——Zb- : . '

| ey o o !
- *
AL »




C.1073L jn/bw *

2. The provisioas of G.O. 103,-Section'VIII(l)(a);'require_
a minimum fire flow of 500 gpm for facilities builst in Inverness’
service area. - .
3. Inverness has violated G.0. 102 by failing to install
facilities which produce the required fire ’low.i“' )
Ye A deviation from the provisions of G.0. 103 should not
be granted to Tnve*neus. . |
5. No refunds should be made to Behr. | _
. 6. Inverness should be required to construct the remainder
£ the facilities contemplated by the master plan at ﬁts own
expense, if each of the complainants first advanceu to'Inverness
an adéitional $1,310 per lot wit hmu 60 days af'< e* t“e effec ive
date of this order. : -

7. The order which follows should be ubgect %o_the provisions

et

.-(
£ <he purchase and sale agrecment if applxcabme. A

8. As %o Citizens Utilities Company of C alifornia, the
" complaint should be cdenied. : -0

9. Tae Commission lacks 3urasdmctlo t0 award at torney \//,

a}.-—m&,"-
fees and costs to the complainants. == e

., .
'0'\-—-' - iy . .
w u“’- L. X

.

L Tou r gy .
; ----a'«f-.a‘..:'- 2o

ORDEZR

IT IS ORDERED that: ‘ .
1. Iaverness Vater Ccmpany shall construct the remainder |

of the facilities contemplated by the master dlan at xtu own_expe:se,
rovided that each of the complainants first advances to. Tnverness

an additional 51}310 per lot within sixty days after the effective
date of this order, and further provided that this order Shali be
subject t0 the provisions of the puzeh rase and uale agrnement
applicable.

11/ Consumers Lobby Azainst Momowolies v Public Utilities Comm.

2 4 is inapplicadlie, since no cocmon - _un bR
¢created in the instant case.




. ) ) . '
. .

C.10734 dr/in

2. The complaint is denied as to Citizens Utd.lities
Company of California.

The effective date of this order shall be th:.rty days
after the date hereof.

Dated JAN 29 1 ﬁ&& » at San Francisco, California.

T\

y,, ,,,-—-> / . dem
//,,‘,/{/M

Pn e ek e e R W o o S S e Sk 1 8 gt Ge  we e ey




